CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IND.

SPECIAL MEETING.

COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, June 2, 1892.

The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis met in the Council Chamber Thursday evening, June 2, at 8 o'clock P. M., in special session, pursuant to the following call:

INDIANAPOLIS, IND., June 2, 1892.

To the Members of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Ind. :

GENTLEMEN—You are hereby called and notified to meet in special session at the Council Chamber this Thursday evening, June 2, 1892, at 8 o'clock P. M., to take action on an ordinance ratifying the action of the Board of Public Works in approving the transfer of the city lighting contract from the Indianapolis Brush Electric Light and Power Company to the Indianapolis Light and Power Company. M. J. MURPHY,

President.

Present, Hon. Martin J. Murphy, President of the Common Council, in the Chair, and 13 members, viz. : Messrs. Allen, Cooper, Costello, Gasper, Gauss, Olsen, Rassmann, Ryan, Schmidt, Schrader, White and Young.

Absent, 8—viz.: Councilmen Colter, Holloran, Laut, Linn, McGill, McGuffin, Puryear and Sherer.

REPORTS, ETC., FROM CITY OFFICERS.

The Clerk submitted the following report:

INDIANAPOLIS, IND., June 2, 1892.

To the President and Members of the Common Council:

GENTLEMEN-On May 23, 1892, the Indianapolis Light and Power Company filed its accept ance of G. O. No. 44, 1888.

Respectfully,

E. J. ABRAMS, City Clerk.

REPORTS FROM OFFICIAL BOARDS.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, OFFICE OF THE BOARD, INDIANAPOLIS, JUNE 1, 1892.

To the Honorable, the President and Members of the Common Council, City of Indianapolis:

GENTLEMEN—We beg to herewith submit to you for your consideration and approval "An ordinance relating to the sale, assignment and transfer to the Indianapolis Light and Power Company by the Indianapolis Brush Electric Light and

[Special Meeting

Power Company of all its rights, title and interest to and in a certain contract heretofore made by and between the Indianapolis Brush Electric Light and Power Company, party of the first part, and the City of Indianapolis, party of the second part, to-wit: On the 14th day of March, 1892, and approved by General Ordinance No. 16, 1892, signed by the Mayor of said city April 22, 1892, which contract relates to the construction and maintenance of an electric light and power plant, etc."

Very respectfully,

A. W. CONDUITT, A. SCHERRER, Board of Public Works.

Which was received and ordered spread on the minutes.

INTRODUCTION OF GENERAL AND SPECIAL ORDINANCES.

Under this order of business the following entitled ordinance was introduced:

By Board of Public Works:

General Ordinance No. 25, 1892. An ordinance relating to the sale, assignment and transfer to the Indianapolis Light and Power Company by the Indianapolis Brush Electric Light and Power Company, of all its rights, title and interest to and in a certain contract heretofore made by and between the Indianapolis Brush Electric Light and Power Company, party of the first part, and the City of Indianapolis, party of the second part, to-wit: On the 14th day of March, 1892, and approved by General Ordinance No. 16, 1892. Signed by the Mayor of said city April 22, 1892. Which contract relates to the construction and maintenance of an Electric Light and Power Plant, etc.

Mr. Gasper moved to refer G. O. No. 25, 1892, to the Committee on Contracts and Franchises, with instructions to report at the next meeting of the Council.

Which motion was adopted.

On motion of Mr. Rassmann the Common Council, at 8:45 o'clock P. M., adjourned.

President. City Clerk.

ATTEST: